
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

10.00 am FRIDAY, 20 JANUARY 2017 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the Economic and Community Scrutiny 
Committee held on 9 December 2016  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

3.  To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2016/17.  
(Pages 11 - 16) 
 

4.  To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being reported by:   
 
Report of the Head of Transformation 
 

5.  Princess Royal Theatre Report Card  (Pages 17 - 36) 
 

6.  Margam Country Park Report Card  (Pages 37 - 52) 
 
Report of the Head of Participation 
 

7.  Access Managed Services  (Pages 53 - 66) 
 
Report of the Head of Property & Regeneration 
 

8.  Strategic Property & Valuation Report Card  (Pages 67 - 90) 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 



 
9.  Development Management (Planning) - Report Card   

(Pages 91 - 110) 
 
Report of the Chair of Economic and Community Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

10.  Review of the Tourism Support in Neath Port Talbot   
(Pages 111 - 166) 
 

11.  To select appropriate items from the Cabinet Board Agenda for pre-
scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members).   
 

12.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972   
 

13.  Access to Meetings to resolve to exclude the public for the following 
item(s) pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   
 
PART 2 
 

14.  To scrutinise private information and monitoring issues being 
reported by:   
 

15.  To select appropriate private items from the Cabinet Board Agenda 
for pre-scrutiny (Cabinet Board Reports enclosed for Scrutiny 
Members).   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday, 13 January 2017 
 
 



 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor A.Llewelyn 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor I.B.James 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Crowley, C.P.Golding, A.Jenkins, M.Jones, 
D.Keogh, Mrs.M.A.Lewis, Ms.C.Morgans, 
Mrs.S.Paddison, S.Rahaman and A.Taylor 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 

forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 

 
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 

present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 
 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 

Board papers with them to the meeting. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 39 - 
 

91216 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 

 
Members Present:  9 December 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.Llewelyn 
 

Councillors: 
 

C.P.Golding, A.Jenkins, Mrs.M.A.Lewis, 
Mrs.S.Paddison and A.Taylor 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

PWalker, A. Collins, N.Evans and W.John 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors M.L.James and A.J.Taylor 
 

 

1. MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 28 OCTOBER 2016 
 
The Minutes were noted by the Committee 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 28 OCTOBER 2016 
 
The Minutes were noted by the Committee 
 
The Chair verbally updated the Committee on a response that was 
received from the first Minister Mr C Jones AM in relation to 
European Funding. Members requested that the Letter be circulated 
to all members. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE THE SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
2016/2017. 
 
The Forward Work Programme was Noted by the Committee 
 
 

5. LIBRARY SERVICES SERVICE REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the Library Services report card and stated that 
it should also pay regard to the report on the Cabinet Board agenda 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



- 40 - 
 

91216 

in relation to the Annual Report on Library Standards to avoid 
duplication. 
 
Members asked whether the support to Community libraries was 
sufficient given that the volunteers within the community may not 
have sufficient experience. Officers stated that qualified librarians are 
always available to answer any queries. 
 
Officers stated that there was a difficulty in collecting the relevant 
information from Community Libraries over and above book lending 
but it should be understood that generally across the United Kingdom 
there is a decrease in the usage of Community Libraries. 
 
Members asked what work is undertaken in Community Libraries to 
promote e-books and it was confirmed that the same promotion is 
undertaken in Community Libraries as in those run by the Council. 
 
Members asked for their thanks to be recorded for the work that is 
undertaken in the Community Libraries and that a letter of that effect 
is sent to all Community Libraries. 
 
In relation to the Neath Port Talbot run Libraries Members asked 
when the All Wales Management System would be introduced. 
Officers stated that this has commenced in North Wales and would 
be introduced across Wales within the next two years. 
 
Members were concerned that the budget for the Library Service was 
almost £1m short of the suggested allowance from Welsh 
Government and if we spent the allowance would the Council have hit 
all standards. It was confirmed that the standards would have been 
met by using the whole allowance. It was stated that three Councils 
had hit all standards this year and they had spent their full allowance. 
 
Members noted that the team should be congratulated on what they 
have achieved as it is now not just a library service but goes wider 
and they constantly deliver. Officers stated that Welsh Government 
acknowledges that it is a good service and is meeting the statutory 
standards. 
 
Members asked for a comparison against other Welsh Councils. 
Officers stated that Swansea and Carmarthenshire have sought to 
protect their libraries. However, the Vale of Glamorgan have recently 
started to transfer their libraries out and because of this they spent a 

Page 6



- 41 - 
 

91216 

significant amount of money on Court costs in relation to Rhoose 
Library. 
 
Officers stated that the service had gone from the top ten performing 
four years ago t around 15th or 16th currently. 
 
Members asked what discussions are held with Welsh Government 
as it was felt that while they set the standards they also reduce the 
budgets and it was questioned whether the standards were fit for 
purpose. Officers stated that this has been raised with Welsh 
Government and they are now in the process of developing a new 
framework and the Council has provided an input into this. 
 
Following Scrutiny the report was noted.  
 

6. QUARTER TWO HIGHLIGHT REPORT - PROSPERITY FOR ALL 
 
Members considered the Quarter Two Highlight Report on the 
Corporate Improvement Objective – Prosperity for All. 
 
Members were asked to note that the team had delivered a significant 
piece of work in short timescales. The team had delivered on an 
Enterprise Zone which usually takes years but had been done in a 
matter of weeks.  Members asked for more information in relation to 
this and asked for a relevant representative to attend a future 
meeting. Officers stated that this is a Welsh Government initiative and 
an officer from Welsh Government would be invited to a meeting to 
explain in more depth. 
 
Members asked whether the former fire station was still sustainable. 
Officers commented that New Sandfields Aberavon had submitted a 
business plan that had suggested it was sustainable and officers 
were aware that there may be some issues and they would be 
keeping a close eye on it. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

7. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals  
 
7.1 Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring – Education 

Page 7



- 42 - 
 

91216 

 
Members considered the report on performance monitoring for the 
quarter two from the Education Directorate. 
 
Members asked why the number of complaints had reduced 
dramatically. It was confirmed that the previous year’s complaints 
were generally in relation to one event that was organised by an 
external company. 
 
Concern was expressed that the Council was 22nd in Wales for the 
number of visits to sports and fitness centres and Members asked 
whether private sports teams and clubs are counted. Officers stated 
that this indicator is an anomaly and many councils record the 
information in different ways. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted.  
 
7.2 Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring – Environment 
 
Members considered the report on performance monitoring for the 
quarter two from the Environment Directorate. 
 
Members noted that they had some problems in relation NPT homes 
particularly when it came to planning issues. Officers stated that is 
this was the case Members should contact them directly and they will 
strive to get it sorted. 
 
Following Scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

8. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

9. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee Scrutinised the Following Private Matters 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
9.1 Celtic Leisure Presentation 

Page 8



- 43 - 
 

91216 

 
Members received a presentation from representative of Celtic 
Leisure. 
 
Members were asked to note the increase in new business that was 
generally down to the opening of the Aberavon Sea Front Leisure 
facility. 
 
Celtic Leisure stated that since the opening of the new leisure facility 
there had been high demand for swimming lessons and on 
occasion’s children as old as 13 had enrolled on beginner courses. 
 
Members asked whether budget gyms affected the new facility and it 
was confirmed that they are aware of the competition but that they re-
invest any profits into facilities so that people will only want to use 
them. 
 
Members asked whether it was difficult to cut management costs and 
not decrease current standards. Celtic Leisure stated that they need 
to push forward and increase their income so that standards are 
maintained and costs not cut. An example was in relation to the Gwyn 
Hall where they must be astute because any cost cutting could result 
in the loss of opportunities to premier films as they are released. 
 
Following scrutiny the presentation was noted. 
 
9.2 Verbal Update  
 
Members were asked to note that a previous contract in relation to 
digital advertising schemes that the Council had been interested in 
had now fallen through as the original company had been taken over 
by another who had no interest in the Contract. Officers would 
investigate alternatives. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 Economic and Community Regeneration Scrutiny Committee  
Forward Work Programme 2016/17 

 
 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item 

3 June 2016  

 Pre-scrutiny of Cabinet Board Items 

 

15 July 2016  

 NPT Works Report Card 

 Quarterly Performan
[...]
ervice Report Card- Simon Brennan/ Lisa Willis 

 Prosperity for All Highlight Report (Regeneration and Employment) –Simon Brennan 

 Quarterly Performance Monitoring (Q3)- Cabinet 

 Quarterly Performance Monitoring Celtic Leisure (Q3)-Cabinet  

 Pre-scrutiny of Cabinet Board Items 

 

 
 
** TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION WILL BE INCLUDED AS A SPECIAL MEETING** 
 
**TOURISM WILL BE HELD AS A TASK AND FINISH INQUIRY** 

P
age 14



 

 
 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

                 20th January 2017 

Report of the Head of Transformation  
Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning  

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR MONITORING 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

                         Princess Royal Theatre Report Card 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To present for Scrutiny the Report Card for The Princess Royal Theatre  

Executive Summary 

2. The Princess Royal Theatre Provides A quality affordable Theatre 
experiences for The People of Neath Port Talbot. The size of the venue 
has attracted high profile artists and TV personalities, as result the venue 
attracts visitors from outside the county boundaries which also brings 
revenue into the economy of the county borough.There are Three distinct 
Strands to its activity:- 

Theatre Programme – Professional show commissioned by The Princess 
Royal Theatre. 

Private Hire Events/Shows – The venue provides high class facilities 
which are available to community groups and local businesses and 
organisations alike to run amateur productions to conferencing and 
seminars.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

   

Internal Hire – The venue plays host to a variety of internal functions, 
from Departmental meetings, seminars and Conferences. 

The Report Card, set out in Appendix A, summarises the service 
priorities, key measures and key actions for The Princess Royal Theatre 
2016-17. 

Background  

3. The
[...]
conomic & Community Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 
20th January 2017 

 
Report of the Head of Property & Regeneration 

Simon Brennan 
 
Matter for Monitoring 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Strategic Property & Valuation Report Card  
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present for Scrutiny the Report Card for the Strategic Property & 

Valuation section. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
2. The Economic & Community Regeneration Cabinet Board on the 

15th July 2016 approved the Divisional Business Plan for Property & 
Regeneration. 

 
3. Each Business Unit within the division is required to complete a 
 Report Card for each financial year, outlining the following:-  
 

 Performance against last year’s Action Plan and Targets.  

 The challenges and opportunities faced in the short and 
medium term.  

 The actions and targets for the 12 months from April 2016 to 
March 2017.  

 
4. The Report Card, set out in Appendix A, summarises the service 

 priorities, key measures and key actions for the Strategic Property & 
Valuation section. 

 
Consultation Outcome 
 
5. Employees within the individual services and external customers, 
 where relevant, have been consulted in the development of the 
 Report Card. 
 
 
 Page 67

Agenda Item 8



Financial Impact  
 
6.  The work of the Section is funded by a combination of existing 
 revenue budgets and some external fee income. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment  
 
7. Not applicable. 
 
Workforce Impacts  
 
8. These are covered in the appended report card. 
 
Legal Impacts  
 
9. Not applicable. 
 
Risk Management  
 
10. A Risk Matrix for the Directorate has been prepared which 
 incorporates the risk within this service area. 
 
Recommendation 
 
11. This item is for monitoring purposes. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision  
 
12. Not applicable. 
 
Implementation of Decision  
 
13. Not applicable. 
 
Sustainability Appraisal  
 
14. The activities of the Environment Directorate have an impact on all 
 themes of the Corporate Performanc
[...]
External (from the public) 

 
 

0 
 
0 

 
 

0 
 

0 

 
 

0 
 

0 

Corporate Measure (CM08):Total number of compliments 
 
Internal  
 
External (members of the public) 

 
 

0 
 
0 

 
 

0 
 

0 

 
 

0 
 

0 

Corporate Measure (CM09): customer satisfaction measure/s None 

Client satisfactions surveys 
will be undertaken during 
the next few months.  See 
note below. 

P
age 90



  

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board  
20th January 2017 

 
Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 

Nicola Pearce 
 

 
Matter for Monitoring 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Development Management (Planning) – Report Card 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present for Scrutiny the Report Card for the Development 

Management (Planning) Service. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
2. In accordance with the approved Divisional Business Plan for 

Planning and Public Protection each Business Unit within the 
division is required to complete a Service Report Card for each 
financial year. 

 
3. This interim report updates Members on the progress made over the 

current financial year and in particular outlines: 
 

 The ongoing performance against last year’s Action Plan and 
Targets; 

  

 The ongoing challenges and opportunities faced in the short and 
medium term; and 

 

 The progress being made in respect of the actions and targets for 
the 6 months from 1st April 2016 to 30th September 2016. 

 
4. The Report Card, set out in Appendix A, summarises the service 

priorities, key measures and key actions for the Development 
Management (Planning) Service. 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



  

Consultation Outcome 
 
6. Employees within the individual services and external customers 

where relevant have been consulted in the development of the 
Report Card.  

 
Financial Impact  
 
7.  The work delivered is fully covered by a combination of existing 

revenue budgets and grant income. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment  
 

[...]
en been complemented, historically the service has never sought these 
in writing or formally recorded such compliments (hence the previous zero figures for compliments).  Going forward it is intended 
that there will be greater emphasis on recording such compliments as a measure of customer satisfaction. 
 
As a ‘front facing’ and very ‘public’ service, it is not unusual to receive complaints in respect of planning matters.  It is 
nevertheless considered that the nature and level of complaints received is relatively limited, albeit efforts will continue to limit 
the opportunity for complaints to be made against service delivery. 

 

Measure 
2015-16 
Actual 

(Full Year) 

2015-16 
Qtr. 2 

(cumulative) 

2016-17 
Qtr. 2 

(cumulative) 

Corporate Measure (CM07): Total number of complaints 
 
Internal 
 
External (from the public) 

0 
 

16 

0 
 

7 

0 
 
6 

Corporate Measure (CM08):Total number of compliments 
 
Internal  
 
External (members of the public) 

0 
 
0 

0 
 

0 

0 
 
2 

Corporate Measure (CM09): customer satisfaction measure/s 50%  

P
age 110



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Economic and Community Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

20 January 2017 

Report of the Chair of Economic and Community 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

 

Review of the Tourism Support in Neath Port Talbot 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To provide the Economic and Community Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee and Cabinet Board with the findings following a review of 
Tourism Support in Neath Port Talbot. 

Executive Summary 

2. The report highlights the findings of the review carried out by a small 
group of Members of the Economic and Community Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee on Tourism Support in Neath Port Talbot. 

3. The report includes evidence from an online survey along with information 
received from key stakeholders at meetings of the inquiry group. 

Page 111

Agenda Item 10

[...]
 a clear commitment 

to support the development of tourism before Visit Wales consider 

providing funding.  

 

In addition, Visit Wales stressed the importance of delivering on 

the Destination Management Plan as this was a key requirement of 

attracting visitors to a particular area. Members of the review were 

provided with information in relation to the funding that had been 

secured, prior to the Tourism team being disbanded.  The funding 

can be found at Appendix Two. 

 

Page 122



 

The review was informed that whilst there were specific attractions 

that were a magnet for tourists there were other types of tourist 

that could be attracted to the area. One example was provided by 

the Neath Inspired representative who stated that within the 

County Borough there was a distinct lack of what are termed 

Coach Tourists where they visit the area on a day trip and spend 

money in shops in the town. This was the case particularly in 

Neath because there was no specified parking for coach operators.  

 

Members heard from a private business owner whose family had 

diversified from farming in 1996 to offer self-catering 

accommodation and the business has steadily grown over the 

years and they are planning two more cottages in the near future. 

Members were advised that the business had attracted visitors 

from all over the world including Australia and New Zealand. 

Members were advised that the tourism team had been essential 

in establishing the business as they had helped them complete 

applications for funding and assisted in marketing the business. 

 

The representative from Neath Canal Trust was quite clear that the 

removal of the tourism team had had a detrimental effect on the 

Neath Canal that is a privately owned canal but has a right of 

navigation. 

 

Members heard that the canal was now in a state of disrepair in 

some areas including the two lock gates that had originally been 

refurbished to assist navigation. T
[...]
t it is more visitor economy support and 

Destination Management.  

The Tourism department has two members of staff and a leverage 

budget of around £50,000 per annum, but the function is also to attract 

grant – so actives and projects have a higher value depending on that 

year’s round. This does not count running attractions and front line staff, 

events, Economic Development activities and other service which 

contribute towards tourism. 

Page 166


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the Economic and Community Scrutiny Committee held on 9 December 2016
	Minutes

	3 To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2016/17.
	5 Princess Royal Theatre Report Card
	PRT Report Card 2016-17 updated 09.01.17

	6 Margam Country Park Report Card
	Margam Report card 16-17 qtr2

	7 Access Managed Services
	AMS report card  Final

	8 Strategic Property & Valuation Report Card
	9 Development Management (Planning) - Report Card
	10 Review of the Tourism Support in Neath Port Talbot
	TOURISM DRAFT 5
	Appendix One Tourism Questionnaire Results
	Appendix Two NPTInvestment 2011-16
	Appendix ThreeTourism Investment Secured 2002 - 2013
	Appendix Four Welsh Local Authorities Responses




Minutes of the meeting


- 44 - 
 

200117 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 

 
Members Present:  20 January 2017 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.Llewelyn 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Crowley, A.Jenkins, M.Jones, D.Keogh, 
Mrs.M.A.Lewis, J.D.Morgan, Mrs.S.Paddison, 
S.Rahaman and A.Taylor 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S.Brennan, S.Ball, PWalker, M. Wynne, 
D. Phillips, C.Morris, J.Dennis, L.Dennis, S. 
Freeguard and N.Evans 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors M.L.James and A.J.Taylor 
 

 

1. TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM 
MEMBERS 
 
Cllr. M A Lewis made the following declarations at the 
commencement of the meeting. Report of the Chair of Economic and 
Community Regeneration on the review of Tourism Support in Neath 
Port Talbot as she has a pecuniary interest and the Report of Head of 
Planning and Public Protection on Two Supplementary Planning 
Guidance Documents on Open Space and Green Space and 
Development and the Welsh Language as she as a pecuniary 
interest. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC AND 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 9 DECEMBER 
2016 
 
Members noted the minutes but were asked to agree a change that 
Cllr. A J Taylor was replaced by Cllr E V Latham at the previous 
meeting. 
 
Members were asked whether they still wished for a representative 
from Welsh Government to attend a future meeting to discuss the 
Enterprise Zone. It was agreed that a representative should be invited 



- 45 - 
 

200117 

to attend a meeting in approximately six months time to give an 
update. 
 
Members asked whether there was a further update in relation to 
New Sandfields Aberavon and officers stated that it was expected 
that an announcement would be made by Welsh Government shortly 
and a further update would be available for the next meeting. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE THE SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
2016/17. 
 
Members considered the committees forward work programme and 
noted that there was a point included that the Committee wished to 
consider an update on Town Centre Regeneration and Members 
agreed that this should be delayed until the new cycle of meetings 
and should include information from some of the key employers in the 
County Borough and how they can contribute to the regeneration. 
 
Members noted that there were several service report cards due to 
be presented to the next meeting and asked whether it was time 
consuming completing them. Officers stated that on occasions there 
are conflicting priorities and managers have to stop doing what they 
are doing to complete the report cards. 
 
Members stated that they welcomed the report cards as it allowed 
them to understand in more depth the service area and the issues 
managers were facing. However, some concern was raised in relation 
to the time required to complete. 
 
It was agreed that these comments would be passed to the relevant 
officer. 
 

4. PRINCESS ROYAL THEATRE REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the service report card for the Princess Royal 
Theatre. 
 
Members asked why there was a large change in ticket numbers in 
2014/2015. Officers confirmed that this was because they had not 
been able to secure enough headline acts so this resulted in fewer 
tickets sold. 
 
Members continued and asked how the figure of 50781 users 
equated to the low number of tickets sold and it was confirmed that 



- 46 - 
 

200117 

this was because the theatre had been privately hired more during 
2014/2015. 
 
Officers were asked whether the theatre suffered from the ‘Swansea’ 
effect and in particular the Grand Theatre. Members were informed 
that it was in direct competition with the Grand Theatre which had 
1200 seats as opposed to the Princess Royal Theatre which had 800. 
 
Members asked whether the Theatre was on course to meet the 
target of 25-30 shows for 2016/2017 and it was confirmed that there 
had currently been 15 shows however, recently when trying to book 
certain acts they require a payment of up to £10,000 upfront and the 
service is not prepared to take this risk. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

5. MARGAM COUNTRY PARK REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the service report card for Margam Park. 
 
Members asked what the service was doing to promote the location 
to increase income from filming. Officers stated that they had good 
relations with all location managers on film and television and there 
were regular visits to the park to deem its suitability for the respective 
programmes. Officers advised that between 2011 and 2015 there 
were a number of big programmes and films filmed at the park and in 
addition to the filming income this had brought with it a high 
secondary spend in that the films used local carpenters and plumbers 
for example. 
 
Members asked whether the park had thought about selling souvenirs 
online. Officers stated that this had been considered previously but 
due to postage costs it had not been taken forward. Members 
suggested that it is now the norm for customers to pay postage and 
packing and that the service should consider this in the future. 
 
Members asked for an update in relation to the proposed campsite at 
the park. It was stated that this had been 8 years in negotiations and 
that there were progress made and an agreement had been reached 
with Welsh Water in relation to the drainage for the site. 
 
Members felt concern that whilst the number of functions held at the 
orangery had increased there had been a decrease in the number of 
weddings. Officers agreed that this had been a concern but were 



- 47 - 
 

200117 

happy to report that since a wedding exhibition at the beginning of 
January there had been 8 confirmed wedding bookings. 
 
An update was requested on whether Go Ape had been a success 
since its introduction to the park. Officers stated that it had not been a 
huge success however, it was suggested that the company should  
investigate the feasibility of introducing a course for younger people 
as this was a success when a mobile trail was at the park for a set 
period of time. 
 
Members asked for an update in relation to Twyn yr Hydd and it was 
confirmed that at the moment his was commercially sensitive and a 
report would be brought back to a future meeting. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

6. ACCESS MANAGED SERVICES 
 
Members considered the report card for the Access Managed 
Services area. 
 
Members asked for more information in relation to the cash less 
system for school dinners and had concerns that there may be 
individuals who do not have digital access. Officers confirmed that 
this would not be a barrier as they could still pay in cash. Further 
concern was raised that the Council had entered into an agreement 
with Parentpay as an online payment system when the Council had 
previously developed an in house system. Officers advised that a 
scoping exercise was underway to investigate all opportunities but 
the preferred option would be to use an in house system. 
 
Officers were asked for clarity in relation to the projected overspend 
and stated that that this was in relation to the catering review of 
primary school meals and there was a potential issue in reducing the 
wage bill so that the level of savings identified would not be delivered. 
 
Members noted that the review of cleaning had been ongoing for 
some time and asked for clarity on a completion date. Officers 
advised that this was still ongoing with a view to bringing two areas 
together but an accountancy issue had been identified that required 
solving. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 



- 48 - 
 

200117 

7. STRATEGIC PROPERTY & VALUATION REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the report card for the Strategic Property and 
Valuation Service. 
 
Members noted that previously there had been a number of ER/VR 
posts removed and asked whether any more were planned. Officers 
stated that none were planned as it was not possible to remove any 
more staff from the service. 
 
Members asked for clarity in relation to the District Heating and asked 
for this to be brought to a future meeting. 
 
Members asked what work was being undertaken in relation co-
location of organisations. It was confirmed that work was ongoing 
with social services and health colleagues and discussions had been 
held with South Wales Police and shortly discussions would 
commence with Mid and West Wales Fire Service. 
 
Officers were asked whether as part of a Community Asset Transfer 
Policy whether local communities would be given advance notice of 
the possibility of assets that would be transferred. It was confirmed 
that the Council has clarified the process so people understand it but 
it was agreed that a more robust strategy was required which would 
also include transferring assets in as well as out. 
 
Members asked whether there was a review on going in relation to 
public conveniences and officers confirmed there was that was 
looking at all aspects including the location and frequency of use. A 
report would be brought back to the Committee at a later date. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

8. REVIEW OF THE TOURISM SUPPORT IN NEATH PORT TALBOT 
 
Members considered a report on the level of tourism support in Neath 
Port Talbot. 
 
Members were advised that the report was the culmination of the 
work of a smaller group of Members of the Committee who undertook 
the review. 
 



- 49 - 
 

200117 

The Chair of the Committee extended his thanks to the Members of 
the review along with the external witnesses who gave their time to 
provide evidence including Visit Wales from the Welsh Government. 
 
The Cabinet Member welcomed the report and stated that it was 
good that a previous decision made by the Council has been looked 
at with a fresh pair of eyes. It was further stated that in the current 
economic climate it was difficult to identify additional resources but 
this area would be looked at critically going forward. 
 
Following scrutiny the Committee were supportive of the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
 

9. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee Scrutinised the Following Matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
10.1 Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan (LDP) – 
Consideration of: the Open Space and Greenspace Consultation 
Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG); the Development 
and the Welsh Language Consultation Draft SPG; and the 
publication/consultation procedures to be implemented 
 
Members were advised that there was nothing new within the 
documents from a policy perspective. 
 
Members were asked to note that there was an amendment required 
to the recommendation and that following legal advice the 
consultation period would not commence until following the local 
government elections in May 2017. 
 
Members asked for clarity in relation to Section 106 agreements and 
whether these are in addition to others and it was confirmed that it 
was and other issues are to be factored in. 
 
Following scrutiny the Committee were supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 

10. ACCESS TO MEETINGS TO RESOLVE TO EXCLUDE THE 
PUBLIC FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100A(4) AND (5) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 



- 50 - 
 

200117 

1972 AND THE RELEVANT EXEMPT PARAGRAPHS OF PART 4 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE ABOVE ACT. 
 

11. PRE SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following private matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
12.1 Energy/Carbon and Water Performance Report 2016 
 
Members considered the report on Energy/Carbon and Water 
Performance for 2016. 
 
Members asked whether investigations could be undertaken within 
schools so that temperature can be controlled on a more efficient 
basis. Officers confirmed that work was being undertaken with 
schools looking at control issues and it was confirmed that it is a 
training requirement to train staff on new systems that have been 
installed. 
 
Following Scrutiny the report was noted. 
 
12.2 Proposed Refurbishment and Redevelopment of Aberavon 
House, off the Civic Centre, Port Talbot. 
 
Members considered a report on the redevelopment of Aberavon 
House. 
 
Members asked for clarity in relation to the Officers delegated powers 
and the grant. Officers confirmed that this was just formalising an 
agreement that would see the Council act as the facilitator of the 
grant. 
 
Following scrutiny the Committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by Cabinet Board. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


